presented in accordance with the JSE Limited Listings Requirements, which requires that pro forma financial information be
compiled in terms of the JSE Limited Listings Requirements and the SAICA Guide on Pro Forma Financial Information.

The pro forma financial information is the responsibility of the Group’s directors and is based on the Summary of the
Audited Group Results for the 52 weeks ended 29 June 2025 and 53 weeks ended 30 June 2024.

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the pro forma financial information are consistent with those applied
in the preparation of the Group Annual Financial Statements for the 52 weeks ended 29 June 2025. The pro forma financial
information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, may not fairly present the Group’s
financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

WHL 26 / 2025 WHL 27 / 2025

NOTES TO THE GROUP RESULTS (CONTINUED)

9. 1   I NCOME STATEMENT EXCLU D I NG TH E 53 RD WEEK FOR TH E PR IOR PER IOD

Audited
52 weeks
to 29 Jun

2025
Rm

Audited
53 weeks
to 30 Jun

2024
Rm

53rd
week

adjust-
ments

Rm

Pro forma
52 weeks
to 23 Jun

2024
Rm

Change on prior period

52 weeks
%

53 weeks
%

Turnover and concession sales 80 989 77 761 (1 401) 76 360 6.1 4.2

Concession sales (1 452) (1 228) 27 (1 201) 20.9 18.2

Turnover 79 537 76 533 (1 374) 75 159 5.8 3.9

Cost of sales 52 258 49 064 (932) 48 132 8.6 6.5

Gross profit 27 279 27 469 (442) 27 027 0.9 (0.7)

Other revenue 550 636 (4) 632 (13.0) (13.5)

Expenses 22 779 22 121 (275) 21 846 4.3 3.0

Store costs 14 733 14 256 (231) 14 025 5.0 3.3

Other operating costs 8 046 7 865 (44) 7 821 2.9 2.3

Operating profit from core
trading activities 5 050 5 984 (171) 5 813 (13.1) (15.6)

Non-core trading expenses and
capital items 666 990 – 990 (32.7) (32.7)

Operating profit before net
finance costs 4 384 4 994 (171) 4 823 (9.1) (12.2)

Investment income 156 166 – 166 (6.0) (6.0)

Finance costs 1 771 1 724 (24) 1 700 4.2 2.7

Profit before earnings from joint
ventures 2 769 3 436 (147) 3 289 (15.8) (19.4)

Earnings from joint ventures 239 223 – 223 7.2 7.2

Profit before tax 3 008 3 659 (147) 3 512 (14.4) (17.8)

Tax expense 553 1 059 (40) 1 019 (45.7) (47.8)

Profit from the period 2 455 2 600 (107) 2 493 (1.5) (5.6)

Profit attributable to: 2 455 2 600 (107) 2 493

Shareholders of the parent 2 443 2 593 (107) 2 486

Non-controlling interests 12 7 – 7

Reconciliation of headline
earnings

Basic earnings 2 443 2 593 (107) 2 486 (1.7) (5.8)
Headline earnings adjustments, net
of tax (47) 672 – 672 >(100) >(100)

Headline earnings 2 396 3 265 (107) 3 158 (24.1) (26.6)

Adjustments, net of tax 344 243 – 243 41.6 41.6

Adjusted headline earnings 2 740 3 508 (107) 3 401 (19.4) (21.9)

Earnings per share (cents) 273.4 289.2 277.3 (1.4) (5.5)

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 270.5 286.2 274.4 (1.4) (5.5)

Headline earnings per share (cents) 268.1 364.2 352.3 (23.9) (26.4)
Diluted headline earnings per share
(cents) 265.3 360.4 348.6 (23.9) (26.4)
Adjusted headline earnings per
share (cents) 306.6 391.3 379.4 (19.2) (21.6)
Adjusted diluted headline earnings
per share (cents) 303.4 387.2 375.4 (19.2) (21.6)

Note

The 53rd week adjustments for the one-week prior period from 24 June to 30 June 2024 were calculated as follows:

•	 Turnover and concession sales, Concession sales and Cost of sales were extracted from the Group’s accounting